
Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Appointment of Chair of External Scrutiny 
Committee  
The Committee is asked to note that County Councillor 
Edward Nash psc has been appointed as Chair of the 
External Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year.  

The Full Council appointed County Councillor David 
O'Toole as Chair of the Committee in May 2017.   
County Councillor Aidy Riggott was appointed to 
replace Councillor O'Toole as Chair of the Committee 
following Councillor O'Toole's appointment as Chair of 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee on 11 January 2018.  
Councillor Riggott has recently been appointed as a 
Lead Member, which has resulted in Councillor Nash 
being appointed to replace him as Chair of the External 
Scrutiny Committee.

2. Apologies  

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Transport for the North - Consultation on the Draft 
Strategic Transport Plan  

(Pages 1 - 78)

5. External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 79 - 84)



6. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next ordinary meeting of the External Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 24 April 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



External Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 6 March 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Transport for the North - Consultation on the Draft Strategic Transport Plan
(Appendices A, B, C and D refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Jonathan Spruce, Interim Strategy Director and Robin Miller-Stott, Senior Policy and 
Strategy Officer from Transport for the North will attend the meeting to present the 
key messages of the draft Strategic Transport Plan for the North; a 30-year vision 
for transport investment currently out for consultation. Dave Colbert, Specialist 
Advisor – Transport Planning from Lancashire County Council will also attend the 
meeting.

Recommendation

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate recommendations for 
potential inclusion in the County Council's response to the Transport for the North's 
consultation on the draft Strategic Transport Plan for the North which will be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled on 12 April 2018.

Background and Advice 

Transport for the North (TfN) is a pan-northern partnership of civic and business 
leaders from across the North that will become the first Sub-National Transport Body 
in England on 1 April 2018.  Working with the Department for Transport, Highways 
England, Network Rail and High Speed 2 (HS2) Ltd, TfN is tasked with setting out 
the future requirements of the North's transport networks through the development of 
a Strategic Transport Plan for the North. TfN is now consulting on a draft of that plan. 

The full draft Strategic Transport Plan is available from the Transport for the North's 
website (98 pages). Key messages from the plan are set out at Appendix A to this 
report. In addition to this, TfN are also consulting on their Integrated Sustainability 
Appraisal (ISA) a series of assessments that the draft Strategic Transport Plan has 
been subject to such as the Sustainability and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SA/SEA), Health Impact Assessment (HIA) and Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
and Community Safety Assessment (CSA). The full ISA documentation is also 
available on the Transport for the North's website (103 page report, 482 pages of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://transportforthenorth.com/wp-content/uploads/TfN-Strategic-Plan_draft_lr.pdf
https://transportforthenorth.com/wp-content/uploads/TfN-Strategic-Plan_draft_lr.pdf
https://transportforthenorth.com/stp/
https://transportforthenorth.com/stp/


appendices and a 45 page Habitats Regulations Assessment). The executive 
summary for the ISA is set out at Appendix B to this report.

The consultation closes on 17 April 2018. The questionnaire is hosted by Ipsos 
MORI Surveys and is available on their website here. A copy of the consultation 
questions is set out at Appendix C to assist the Committee in formulating any 
recommendations for potential inclusion in the County Council's response which will 
be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 12 April 2018.

Members of the Committee should note that whilst a paper copy of all the 
consultation questions has been provided, it is preferred, should any member 
choose to respond to the consultation in their own capacity (and not as a member of 
the External Scrutiny Committee) that members complete the online the survey.

A copy of the presentation to be delivered by TfN at the meeting is set out at 
Appendix D.

Members will note that a Bite Size Briefing on this matter has been scheduled for 
Wednesday 28 February 2018 at 10am. This briefing will summarise the work 
undertaken to date, including how the County Council is ensuring that the whole of 
Lancashire can benefit from this vision. Members of the External Scrutiny Committee 
are encouraged to attend this event.

The External Scrutiny Committee the
[...]
hicle 

NGO Non-Governmental Organisation 

NPIER Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review 

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 

ODPM Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 

PCG Protected Characteristic Group 

PPPs Plans, Policies and Programmes 

pSPA Potential Special Protection Area 

SAC Special Area of Conservation 

cSAC Candidate Special Area of Conservation 

SDC Strategic Development Corridor 

SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

SPA Special Protection Area 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

STB Statutory Transport Body 

STP Strategic Transport Plan 

SuDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

TAG Transport Analysis Guidance 

TfN Transport for the North 

WHS World Heritage Site 

Page 16



Transport for the North Strategic Transport Plan 
Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Report - Executive Summary 

 

 
 

 
  
Atkins   Integrated Sustainability Appraisal Report - Executive Summary  
 

Executive summary 

This is the Executive Summary of the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal (ISA) Report of the Transport for the 
North (TfN) Strategic Transport Plan for the North of England. The purpose of this Executive Summary is to 
set out the ISA process and the outcomes derived from this and is intended to inform people who have a 
general interest in the Transport Strategy, but who are not concerned with its detailed technical assessment. 
Readers are advised to read the full contents of the ISA Report for more detailed information if required. 

 

TfN is empowered by a pan-Northern Partnership representing political and business leaders from all parts 
of Northern England, to develop a Strategic Transport Plan (STP) for the North to prioritise investments to 
improve the capacity, frequency, speed and reliability of the region’s transport network. This will be a multi-
modal plan for passengers, businesses and freight, which will set out integrated transport connectivity 
priorities to 2050. It is anticipated that the STP will allow the fulfilment of the vision for “A thriving North of 
England, where modern transport connections drive economic growth and support an excellent quality of 
life”.  

 

Four objectives have been set for the STP. These are: 

 

1. Transforming economic performance 
2. Promote and support the built and natural environment 
3. Improve opportunities across the north 
4. Increase efficiency, reliability and resilience in the transport system. 

 

All these objectives carry equal weight under the STP, with no objective greater or lesser than any other 
objective and the STP provides detail on how the vision and the aims of the objectives will be met. This detail 
is set out in a series of Strategic Components as follows: 

 

• Connecting people 

• Connecting businesses 

• Moving goods 

• Ensuring a sustainable investment programme 

• Rail North Long Term Strategy 

• Northern Powerhouse Rail 

• Integrated and Smart Travel 

 

The STP also sets out a series of Strategic Development Corridors (SDCs): 

 

• SDC 1 – Connecting the Energy Coasts: Improving connectivity for people and goods between the 
nationally significant non-carbon energy and research assets located in Cumbria, Lancashire, North 
Yorks, North East and Tees Valley 

• SDC 2 - West and Wales: Improving connectivity for people and goods, to, from and through the 
important economic centres and assets of Cheshire, Liverpool City Region and Greater Manchester, with 
strategic connectivity in to North Wales and the Midlands. 

• SDC 3 – Central Pennines: Improving strategic east-west connectivity for some of the North’s important 
economic centres and assets in North Yorks, West Yorks, Hull and Humber through to Greater 
Manchester, Lancashire and Liverpool City Region. 

• SDC 4 – Southern Pennines: Improving the strategic east-west, multi-modal connectivity between the 
important economic centres, assets and ports within Liverpool City Region, Greater Manchester, 
Sheffield City Region, Hull and Hum
[...]
of objectives, overall it was concluded that there 
was a considerable level of uncertainty / unclear outcomes relating to overall compatibility. It was therefore 
recommended that there were a number of areas where the STP Objectives could be strengthened to 
ensure sustainability was more comprehensively established. In particular, it was noted that the STP could 
be strengthened significantly in relation to GHG emissions, air quality and protection of the natural and built 
environment. Overall, it was proposed that the STP would benefit strongly from more detail, or a more 
focused commitment, on how it is intended that each STP Objective will address issues of sustainability.  
 
Following further development of the STP and consideration of the ISA findings, greater clarification was 
introduced in the draft STP as to how the plan would ensure that each STP Objective was fulfilled. The 
results of assessment of the updated draft STP indicated that there was a substantial degree of compatibility 
between the two sets of objectives, with only a very small number of areas of potential conflict indicated. 
There were still areas where there was some degree of uncertainty as to the compatibility of the objectives. 
These areas offered the potential to be compatible dependent upon the implementation measures proposed 
through development of the STP Strategic Components and other elements of the plan. 
 
The main areas of uncertainty identified in the assessment, as well as areas of potential conflict, related to 
the STP Objective to ‘Transform Economic Performance’. This was not entirely surprising as probable 
interventions arising from implementation of this objective have the potential for both negative and positive 
environmental outcomes. However, the updated STP included a strengthened Objective to ‘Promote and 
support built and natural environment’ which, as noted above, carries equal weight to the other STP 
Objectives. This ‘cross cutting’ Objective should
[...]
port demand) of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan. 

 

To what extent do you support or oppose the process which has been followed to develop the 

Draft Strategic Transport Plan? PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 

 

 Strongly support 

 Tend to support 

 Tend to oppose 

 Strongly oppose 

 No view on the process 

 Don’t know 

 

  

Page 37



 

6 

Q2b. The Draft Strategic Transport Plan identifies at least three main roles which transport can 

play to help to drive the economy and deliver the transformational change required. These are 

Connecting People, Connecting Businesses and Moving Goods. 

For more information see pages 30-35 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan. 

 

Please let us know your comments on the three main roles which transport can play to help drive 

the economy and deliver transformational change, including if there are any other roles which 

should be considered alongside these. 

 

Please indicate clearly in your response which specific role(s) your comments relate to. 

PLEASE WRITE IN BELOW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Identifying the major strategic interventions (What?)  

 

Q3a. Northern Powerhouse Rail aims to significantly improve capacity, frequency, speed, and 

services between the North’s main economic centres. 

For more information see pages 44-47 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan. 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the emerging vision for Northern Powerhouse Rail  

as shown on page 45 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan? 

PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 

 

 Strongly agree 

 Tend to agree 

 Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

 Strongly disagree 

 Don’t know 

 

Page 38



 

7 

Q3b. The Long Term Rail Strategy aims to improve train services, stations and lines on the wider 

rail network. It defines a series of five ‘themes’, each addressing one or more of the key gaps 

preventing the current rail network from delivering the pan-Northern transport objectives. 

For more information see pages 48-52 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan, and the accompanying 

Long Term Rail Strategy published alongside the Draft Strategic Transport Plan. 
 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the aims and objectives of each of the five ‘themes’, 

as outlined on page 50 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan? 

PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY PER ROW 
 

 Strongly 

agree 

Tend to 

agree 

Neither agree 

nor disagree 

Tend to 

disagree 

Strongly 

disagree 

Don’t 

know 

Connectivity       
Capacity       
Customer       
Community       
Cost Effectiveness      

 

 

Q3c.  The Major Roads Network for the North (along with Strategic Road Studies) aims to improve 

the reliability, efficiency, quality and resilience of the North’s road network.  

For more information see pages 54-57 of the Draft Strategic Transport Plan. 
 

Transport for the North and its Partners have identified a Major Road Network for the North, 

which includes roads managed by local transport and highways authorities and also those 

managed by Highways England (such as Motorways and A-roads). This approach is based on the 

principle that the last mile can make all the difference as to whether goods or people arrive on 

time and/or as efficiently as possible, and so management and investment of this Network is a 

priority.  
 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the development of a 'Major Road Network for the 

North'? PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 

 

 Strongly agree 

 Tend to agree 

 Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

 Strongly disagree 

 Don’t know 

 

 

  

Page 39



 

8 

Q3c2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with Transport for the North's focus on 'the last 

mile' as a means to improve the overall reliability, efficiency, quality and resilience of the North's 

road network? PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 

 

 Strongly agree 

 Tend to agree 

 Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

 Strongly disagree 

[...]
ling for Ipsos MORI to re-contact you for further research as part of this 

project in the next two years? PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 


 Yes 

 No 

 

 

S5. Would you like Transport for the North to keep you informed about future developments with 

regard to the Strategic Transport Plan? PLEASE TICK  ONE BOX ONLY 


 Yes 

 No 

 

 

IF YES TO EITHER S4 OR S5 ABOVE 

Please provide your email address to which you would like correspondence to be sent in the box 

below (if different from the one provided at the beginning of your response).  

 

E-mail address: 

 

 

Thank you for taking part in this consultation.   

 

Page 47



Page 48



Strategic 
Transport Plan

Appendix D

P
age 49



P
age 50



National 

Pan-Northern

City Regions and Local Enterprise 
Partnerships

Local Transport Authorities, 
Combined Authorities

Local District, Planning and Highway 
Authorities

P
age 51



A TRANSFORMED NORTH

P
age 52



INVESTMENT IN TRANSPORT

P
age 53



P
age 54



Promoting 
and 
supporting 
the built and 
natural 
environment

Increasing 
efficiency, 
reliability and 
resilience of 
the transport 
system

Transforming 
economic 
performance

Improving 
opportunities 
across the 
North

PAN-NORTHERN TRANSPORT 
OBJECTIVES

P
age 55



ENABLING CAPABILITIES

PRIME CAPABILITIES

P
age 56



DISTRIBUTION OF 
PRIME CAPABILITIES

P
age 57



PROJECTED GVA 
GROWTH BY 2050

P
age 58



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
CORRIDORS

P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



Northern 
Powerhouse 
Rail

Major Road 
Network

Integrated 
and Smart 

Travel

Long Term 
Rail Strategy

Strategic 
Transport 

Plan

Strategic Development Corridors

P
age 64



Northern Powerhouse Rail 
junctions with HS2

NORTHERN 
POWERHOUSE RAIL

P
age 65



LONG TERM RAIL 
STRATEGY

P
age 66



MAJOR ROAD 
NETWORK

• Better journey 
reliability 

• Enhanced network 
efficiency

• Increased network 
resilience

• Improved journey 
quality

P
age 67



INTEGRATED AND SMART TRAVEL

• Tranche 1 (2018): Smart tickets for 
rail season tickets

• Tranche 2 (2018/19): Enhanced 
real time customer information  

• Tranche 3 (2019 - 2021):
Implementation of multi-modal 
contactless travel with simpler fare 
structures

P
age 68



£39 – 43 billion
Continued levels of strategic transport funding

£21 – 27 billion
Additional required for transformational strategic 

transport

Additional funding
Further funding may be required once work 

programmes have completed

FUNDING THE INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME

P
age 69



CONNECTING 
THE ENERGY 
COASTS

P
age 70



WEST AND 
WALESP

age 71



CENTRAL PENNINES

P
age 72



NORTH WEST TO 
SHEFFIELD CITY 
REGION

P
age 73



DELIVERING THE STRATEGIC 
TRANSPORT PLAN

Spatial Planning Wider 
Partnerships

Innovation & 
Technology

Skills

Funding &
Finance 

Appraisal & 
Analytical Tools

Short, Medium & 
Long Term

P
age 74



ENSURING A SUSTAINABLE INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME

STRATEGIC 
TRANSPORT PLAN

A healthier, safer, more 
inclusive transport network.

Green and blue 
infrastructure, supporting 
a net gain in biodiversity.

Promotes confidence in 
businesses to invest in a 

skilled labour market. 

A catalyst for future 
transport technologies, 
contributing to carbon 

targets.

P
age 75



CONSULTATION

Consultation is open until 17th April 2018

www.ipsos.uk/transportplanconsultation

TfN Draft Transport Plan Consultation
Ipsos Mori North
Freepost Admail 4275
Manchester
M60 1HE

transportplanconsultation@ipsos-mori.com

P
age 76

http://www.ipsos.uk/transportplanconsultation
mailto:transportplanconsultation@ipsos-mori.com


transportforthenorth.com

P
age 77



P
age 78



External Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 6 March 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the newly established External Scrutiny 
Committee.

Recommendation

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
newly established External Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year is set out at Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting 
for information.

The work plan is a work in progress document. A list of topics requested by 
members of the Committee at its meeting held on 25 July 2017 is also set out in the 
work plan.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 80



Appendix 'A'
External Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Updated: 23 February 2018

Date to C'ttee Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

25 July 2017
Safer Lancashire – Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSP)

Clare Platt, Debbie 
Thompson, Angela 
Harrison, Robert Ruston

Overview report of CSPs across Lancashire and 
their priority areas for 2017/18

10 October
Hate Crime Saeed Sidat, Ian Mills and 

Andrew Proctor
Update on the Lancashire Hate Crime Strategy

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Martin Kelly/Kathryn 
Molloy, LCC

Presentation on the Lancashire offer, Assurance 
Framework, the LEP's priorities and City Deal

16 January 
2018 - 

postponed

Flood Risk Management – working together Rachel Crompton, LCC,
United Utilities plc,
Yorkshire Water plc,
Environment Agency.

Report on flood risk management authorities and 
partnership arrangements.

Affordable Housing Policies across Lancashire's 
district councils

Gary Halsall, LCC Overview of affordable housing policies across 
Lancashire's district councils

6 March
Extraordinary 

meeting

Transport for the North (TfN) – Consultation on 
the Draft Strategic Transport Plan

Jonathan Spruce and 
Robin Miller-Stott, TfN and 
Dave Colbert, LCC

Opportunity to contribute to the County Council's 
response to TfN consultation before it is signed 
off by Cabinet at its meeting on 12 April 2018.

24 April Franklaw Event – Drinking Water Inspectorate 
(DWI) and United Utilities Report

- Report on the Franklaw Water Treatment Works 
Summer 2015 water contamination event

Affordable Housing Policies across Lancashire's 
district councils

Gary Halsall, LCC Overview report of affordable housing policies 
across Lancashire's district councils

Flood Risk Management Rachel Crompton, LCC,
United Utilities plc.

Report on flood risk management and partnership 
arrangements. Presentation from United Utilities.

*= Provisional/subject to change/may require special meeting

P
age 81



Appendix 'A'
External Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Updated: 23 February 2018

Statutory requirements (annual):

 Community Safety Partnerships
 Flooding (flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk management functions)

Requested topics for the Committee:

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

United Utilities – investments and delivery UU – tbc Opportunity to formulate recommendations on UUs 6 
year asset investment programme.
Capacity of sewers, new housing developments, 
flooding, investments and proactive delivery, reservoir 
capacity and chalk streams, water outage in Fylde

Flood Risk Management – working together Rachel Crompton, LCC
EA, UU, YW

An overview of how work is co-ordinated between LCC, 
EA, UU (Canal & River Trust - more closely aligned to 
tourism/leisure and environmental management)

Community Safety Agreement – priorities and/or 
emerging initiatives/issues

Public Health/ LCFT/LCC 
Policy

Either; exploitation of vulnerable people/poor mental 
health determinant/Hate Crime Strategy/Prevent/Serious 
Harm Reduction Strategy/Pan-Lancashire Domestic 
Abuse Strategy/Alcohol Harm Reduction Action Plan

Transport for the North – Sub-national Transport Body Dave Colbert, LCC
Transport for the North – 
awaiting appointment of 
replacement Chief Executive
And Martin Kelly, LEP

Update on Strategic Transport Plan in relation to 
Lancashire

Community Policing in rural Lancashire PCC and Angela Harrison, 
OPCC

Access to police services and rural areas – front desks, 
111 service *responsibility of the Police and Crime Panel 
for Lancashire)*

P
age 82



Appendix 'A'
External Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Updated: 23 February 2018

Potential external organisations/topics for the Committee:

 Electricity North West
 Arriva/Northern Rail – transforming rail in the north
 Lancashire's Universities
 Third sector – One Lancashire
 Bus services
 Partnerships – BTLS, Road Safety, Resilience Forum
 National House Building Council (NHBC)
 Green Energy Companies
 Environmental Management – public rights of way, Canal & Rivers Trust

P
age 83



P
age 84


	Agenda
	4 Transport for the North - Consultation on the Draft Strategic Transport Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29


	5 External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Edward Nash psc (Chair)

County Councillors

D Stansfield
A Ali
A Cheetham
C Crompton
D Foxcroft
T  Martin

Mrs L Oades
G Oliver
J Rear
J Shedwick
C Towneley

1.  Appointment of Chair of External Scrutiny Committee

Resolved: That the appointment of County Councillor Edward Nash psc as Chair 
of the External Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal 
year be noted.

2.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Anne Cheetham declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was 
a trustee of the East Lancashire Railway Trust.

4.  Transport for the North - Consultation on the Draft Strategic 
Transport Plan

The Chair welcomed Jonathan Spruce, Interim Strategy Director; Robin Miller-
Stott, Senior Policy and Strategy Officer from Transport for the North; and Dave 
Colbert, Subject Matter Expert/Specialist Advisor: Transport Planning from LCC, 
to the meeting. The report presented set out the key messages of the draft 
Strategic Transport Plan for the North; a 30-year vision for transport investment 
currently out for consultation. A copy of the revised presentation is set out in the 
minutes.



2

There were three core themes identified in the transport plan, connecting people, 
connecting businesses, and moving goods. There were four objectives set for the 
transport plan:

 Transforming economic performance;
 Improving opportunities across the North;
 Promoting and supporting the built and natural environment; and
 Increasing efficiency, reliability and resilience of the transport system.

Regarding the consultation it was reported that the County Council would 
respond in a narrative form rather than completing the questionnaire and propose 
a shortlist of questions to be put forward. The County Council's response would 
be considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 12 April 2018. Members of the 
Committee made the following requests for potential inclusion in the in the 
County Council's response to the Transport for the North consultation:

 The electrification of the Preston to Leeds railway connection and Preston 
to Colne/Skipton.

 Improvement of the A585, from Windy Harbour to Junction 3; and 
connectivity of the A585 into Fleetwood peninsula.

 Railway connection from Rossendale to Greater Manchester and 
connection to Metro links.

 Reducing heavy goods movement on the roads and better ways of 
distributing freight including the placement of distribution centres and 
restriction on delivery times in towns and city centres. 

 Encourage Transport for the North to retain fares to enable reinvestment in 
the north and incentivise rail travel.

 An integrated green infrastructure developed alongside improvements to 
the rail and road networks to protect the rural areas.

 Improvements to the A59 from Liverpool.
 Improvements to the railway line that travels alongside the A59 from 

Liverpool to Preston.
 Connectivity of railways across Wyre district and consideration of farming 

communities for example in the Over-Wyre area.
 The Enterprise Zones become an economic hub and the relevant 

importance of them be brought into the plan.
 Better connection to Yorkshire of the A59 and A56.

It was noted that the plan would be finalised in the Autumn of 2018. 

Resolved: That;

1. The External Scrutiny Committee's requests as set out in the minutes 
above be considered for inclusion in the County Council's response to 
Transport for the North's consultation on the Draft Strategic Transport 
Plan to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled for 12 April 
2018;



3

2. All County Councillors be encouraged to respond in their own capacity to 
the Transport for the North's consultation; and

3. Representatives from Transport for the North be invited to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

5.  External Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The report presented set out the work plan for the newly established External 
Scrutiny Committee. A list of topics requested by members of the Committee at 
its meeting held on 25 July 2017 was also set out in the work plan.

At the request of the Chair, members were provided with a handout at the 
meeting detailing the newly established rapporteur mechanism for the scrutiny 
function. The Chair felt the rapporteur mechanism represented an ideal 
opportunity for this Committee to utilise and asked members of the Committee to 
report back at the next scheduled meeting with some suggested topics for 
rapporteurs to look into. The Committee's work plan would also be reviewed at 
the next scheduled meeting on 24 April.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 
24 April 2018 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


